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Valuation to Use in Setting Levies


Question:  Per our phone conversation, did you get a chance to check into our ability to set regional library levies with July estimated valuation?  I am having a number of counties call to inquire.  Thanks so much,


Answer:  Good morning.  As to whether you should use the final valuation numbers or the July estimated valuation numbers K.S.A. 75-2551 provides in pertinent part as follows:

. . . The tax levy made pursuant to the budget shall be based upon the certified preliminary abstract of property values submitted to the director of property valuation pursuant to K.S.A. 79-1604 [abstract of assessment rolls prepared and submitted to PVD on or before July 15] . . . and shall be certified to the county clerks of each county in the territory of the regional system of cooperating libraries.


So, in the case of the regional library systems Kansas law directs usage of the July estimates for determination of the tax levy.  This was confirmed by Vicki Lignitz of Property Valuation Division, KDOR.


* * * * *


Question:  Since several of my counties certified July estimated valuations and then noted that a portion of their value “may” be reduced due to a pending Court of Tax Appeals hearing, what do I use to set their mill levy?  These counties do not recertify their November final values.  Some counties do not even note that a value may be reduced, so I may not even know which counties to contact if needed.  Thanks in advance.


Answer:  In KSA 79-213d it is provided:

When any taxpayer has filed an application requesting an exemption from the payment of all or a portion of the ad valorem property taxes assessed, or to be assessed, against such taxpayer's property, the county appraiser shall notify the county clerk that the exemption application has been filed and the county clerk shall not be required to include the assessed valuation of such property in the applicable taxing districts until such time as the application is denied by the state court of tax appeals or, if judicial review of court's order is sought, until such time as judicial review is finalized. . . .

According to this statute it is within the county clerk’s discretion whether to reduce the valuation when faced with a pending exemption request.  In your case, when the clerk from another county provides you with both numbers, you should use the July valuation number and not the valuation number reduced for the potential exemption.  We contacted Peggy Huard of the Property Valuation Division, KDOR, to confirm this advice.

We hope this helps.


* * * * *


Question:  A neighboring county clerk has recently submitted a corrected valuation amount for property which lies within the taxing boundary of the regional library system.  The corrected number is higher than that which was previously certified to me.  Based upon a brief note received from the county clerk it appears that the change in valuation amount is due to a computer software issue that initially resulted in an incorrect computation.  Do I use the original amount or the corrected amount?


Answer:  Concerning the question of whether to set the tax levy of the regional library system using the corrected valuation number, K.S.A. 75-2551 requires that you, as county clerk, base the tax levy of the system “upon the certified preliminary abstract of property values submitted to the director of property valuation pursuant to K.S.A. 79-1604 . . . .”  On its face, the above language would appear in this case to require that you use for tax levy purposes the valuation amount certified in the preliminary abstract.  The impact to taxpayers within the taxing unit of the district, should the original valuation number be used, would be a slightly higher levy rate than that which they would receive in the event you utilize the corrected valuation number.

One unknown at this time is whether the corrected valuation number is already a part of the preliminary abstract submitted to the State of Kansas on or before July 15.  If such is the case you are clearly authorized to use the corrected number submitted to you.  And, even if the corrected number is not included within the preliminary abstract submitted to the State by the neighboring county, then due to the fact that you are dealing with an error that resulted from what appears to be an incorrect initial computation, necessitating submission to you of a corrected valuation amount, you should utilize the corrected valuation number in accordance with K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 79-1701, which provides as follows:

The county clerk shall, prior to November 1, correct the following clerical errors in the assessment and tax rolls for the current year, which are discovered prior to such date:

. . . .

(g)  errors whereby the values or taxes are understated or overstated as a result of a mathematical miscomputation on the part of the county.

We hope that this is helpful.


* * * * *


Question:  This past June I received from the division of property valuation (PVD) the certified preliminary total assessed amounts for public utilities and communicated those amounts to our taxing units.  We did not receive valuations for two public utilities and, per direction of PVD, utilized the applicable assessed valuations of the preceding year as an estimate to be used by the County and certain other taxing units in preparation of their respective budgets.

Now, PVD tells us that we will not receive valuations for the two public utilities until sometime in November.  I’m told that I do not use last year’s valuations as estimates in setting levies.  Our county mill rate is going to be a bit higher than where it was when we published.  This is the way we should do it?

Answer:  The description of what transpired leading up to your communication to the taxing units of their preliminary total assessed valuation figures is in accordance with K.S.A. 79-5a27, which provides in pertinent part as follows:

On or before . . . June 15 each year . . . the director of property valuation shall certify to the county clerk . . . the amount of assessed valuation apportioned to each taxing unit therein for properties valued and assessed under K.S.A. 79-5a01 et seq. [public utilities] . . . . The county clerk shall include such assessed valuations in the applicable taxing districts with all other assessed valuations in those taxing districts and on or before July 1 notify the appropriate officials of each taxing district within the county of the assessed valuation estimates to be utilized in the preparation of budgets for ad valorem tax purposes.  If in any year the county clerk has not received the applicable valuations from the director of property valuation, the county clerk shall use the applicable assessed valuations of the preceding year as an estimate for such notification.

As a result of the above, the preliminary total assessed valuation for your county in its budget preparation was approximately $188 million.

Recently, you received from PVD an e-mail stating that there were no changes to the June 15, 2012 certification as determined by the state board of equalization.  In addition, you advise that the originally certified total of $180 million is the amount that you have been instructed to utilize in setting your county budget levy, but that the lower assessed valuation total will result in a total mill rate increase in the your county budget of more than 4% (comparing the total mill rate as adopted to that which will be levied).

You advise that in your discussions with representatives of PVD you were told that you should expect to receive valuations for the two public utilities sometime later in November, subsequent to November 1, the date by which you are required by K.S.A. 79-1803 to have computed the final tax levy rates and to have certified to the county treasurer the tax rolls.  You were advised by representatives of PVD that, pursuant to K.S.A. 79-5a15, when valuations for the two public utilities are received you should expect to place the respective properties on the tax rolls, designated as “added tax.”

As relevant here, K.S.A. 79-5a15(a) provides:

If, the director of property valuation discovers, after the assessed valuation of any public utility's property has been certified to the county clerk . . . that the assessed valuation of any . . . property of a public utility . . . was omitted from such certification, the director shall certify to the county clerk . . . the amount of assessed valuation apportioned to each taxing unit therein that was omitted from such certification . . . and the county clerk shall place such property on the tax roll as an added tax . . . . The county clerk, upon receipt of the valuation for such property . . . shall place such property on the tax rolls and compute the amount of tax due based upon the mill levy for the year or years in which such tax should have been levied, and shall certify such amount to the county treasurer as an added or escaped appraisal.  The amount of such tax shall be due immediately and payable within 45 days after the issuance of an additional or escaped property tax bill by the county treasurer.

To re-state the above statute, then, once the county clerk receives previously omitted valuation information for a public utility the property is placed on the tax rolls and the amount of tax owed by the utility is “based upon the mill levy for the year . . . in which such tax should have been levied.”  The amount of tax owed by these utilities shall be due immediately and payable within 45 days.

In your case, upon receipt of the PVD certification as to the two utilities you will follow the directives found in K.S.A. 79-5a15 and compute the tax owed by these utilities using the current year mill levy, a mill levy arrived at using a total assessed valuation amount which did not include valuation totals for the two utilities, the result of which will likely be a slight “windfall” of ad valorem property tax dollars in support of your adopted budget.

Finally, the question is raised as to whether the “windfall” in ad valorem property tax revenue must be remitted by the county treasurer to the County and to the various benefited taxing units in support of their respective budgets, or whether the County and those taxing units might be limited in their use of this “windfall.”  In this regard we are unable to find any statute that would mandate anything other than a distribution of collected ad valorem tax receipts as required by K.S.A. 12-1678a(c).  In addition, assuming that actual receipts in your tax levy funds at least match the total receipts budgeted, additional receipts to those funds over and above that which was budgeted would not be expended and could not be used to balance a proposed increase in expenditure authority through a budget amendment.

We hope that this helps.


* * * * *
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